Chapter 120 Fees

•••

Article II Administration

§ 120-3 Administrative fees.

[Amended 7-21-2020 by Order No. 19-954-01]

Fee schedule, administrative:

Administration	Fee	Statutory or Code Reference
Copying and scanning		Ch. 120
Letter: black/white	\$1 per sheet	
Letter: color	\$1.50 per sheet	
Engineering size	\$10 per sheet	
Public hearing	\$150 per advertisement per day or estimate rounded to the nearest \$10	
Notarize unrelated document		Ch. 120
Resident	\$ <mark>5 <u>\$6</u> per document</mark>	
Nonresident	\$10 <u>\$11</u> per document	

•••

Article IV Building and Building Regulation

§ 120-8 Building permit fees.

Fee schedule, building permits:

Building Permits	Fee	Statutory or Code Reference
Application (minimum fee)		§ 90-5
Owner-occupied single-family dwelling	\$25	
All other applicants	\$75	
Zoning determination	\$75	§ 90-5
Building	The greater of:	§ 90-5
	\$0.25 per square foot; or \$8 <u>\$10</u> per \$1,000 of work	r
Demolition	\$10 per \$1,000 of work	§ 90-5
Sign	\$25 plus \$1 per square foot	§ 90-5
Curb cut	\$100	§ 280-14.5
Parking lot/paving Certificate of occupancy	\$100	§ 90-5 § 90-5
Business occupancy	\$150 per unit	
Residential occupancy	\$50 per unit	
Home Occupation occupancy	<u>\$50 per unit</u>	
Permit obtained after work has commenced	2 times the fee	§ 90-5
 § 120-13 Fire safety fees. Fee schedule, fire safety:		
Fire Safety	Fee	Statutory or Code Reference
State of Maine construction permit	\$0.05 per square foot	
Fire alarm/sprinkler system	\$25 minimum	
Commercial	\$8 per \$1,000 of work	
One- and two-family Fixed fire suppression system	\$8 per \$1,000 of work	
Fixed fire suppression system — General plan review	\$75 plus puff test	
- Gas station plan review	\$200 plus puff test	
-Retest	\$75 per test	
Special event permit	\$75 per event	
Fireworks permit	\$75 per event	
Blasting permit	\$75 per job	

Article VII Solid Waste

[Added 6-18-2019 by Order No. 19-274-01; amended 4-6-2021 by Order No. 21-79-01]

§ 120-26 Residential solid waste and recyclable collection.

Fee schedule, residential solid waste and recyclable collection:

Residential Solid Waste and Recyclable Collection	Fee	Statutory or Code Reference
City-approved plastic bags		§ 220-33B
Eight-gallon	\$1.45 \$1.60 per bag	*Increased fee effective 7/1/2024 4
Fifteen-gallon	\$1.81 \$2.00 per bag	*Increased fee effective 7/1/202 4 4
Thirty-gallon	\$ 2.90 \$3.20 per bag	*Increased fee effective 7/1/2021 4
Recyclables	\$0 per container	• § 220-34C

§ 120-27 Transfer station.

Fee schedule, transfer station:

Transfer Station	Fee	Statutory or Code Reference
Single dwelling vehicle permit	\$5 <u>\$6</u> per year	§ 220-4
Multiple dwelling permit	See § 220-5A	§ 220-4
Disposal of certain waste:		§ 220-8
Appliances		
Large-sized (e.g., washing machine, dryer, kitchen range)	\$0 per each	
Freon containing (e.g., refrigerator, air conditioner)	\$20 \$22 per each	
Batteries		
UPS unit	\$0 per each	
Automotive or large lead acid battery	\$0 per each	
Small battery	\$0.00 per each	
Rechargeable battery	\$0.00 per each	

UNDERLINED; Deletions are STRUCK THROUGH. Only the sections amended is contained in this document.			
Transfer Station	Fee	Statutory or Code Reference	
Construction and demolition debris			
Construction and demolition debris (up to 3 cubic yards per year)	\$25 per \$28 cubic yard		
Inert debris, asphalt, brick and concrete without reinforcement of or asbestos	\$0 per cubic yard		
Electronics			
Computer, laptop, desktop office equipment, miscellaneous medium-sized electronic/appliance	<mark>\$5</mark>		
Computer peripheral, miscellaneous small electronic/appliance	<mark>\$2 <u>\$3</u> per each</mark>		
Television, console	\$25		
Television, nonconsole, CRT computer monitor, non-LCD, non-LED	\$20 \$22 per each		
Television, computer monitor, LCD, LED up to 30 inches	<mark>\$5 <u>\$6</u> per each</mark>		
Television, computer monitor, LCD, LED over 30 inches	\$10		
Furniture and bulky items			
Carpet, carpet padding (up to 480 square feet per year)	\$5 \$6 per 80 square feet		
Large toy	<mark>\$5 <u>\$6</u> per each</mark>		
Mattress, box spring	\$15 <u>\$17</u> per each		
Sofa	\$15		
Stuffed chair	\$10		
Small furniture	<mark>\$5</mark>		
Lamps and ballasts			
Lighting ballast	\$3		
Florescent tube lamp	<mark>\$1 <u>\$2</u> per each</mark>		
Compact florescent/U-shaped lamp	<mark>\$1 <u>\$2</u> per each</mark>		

Transfer Station	Fee	Statutory or Code Reference
HID lamp	<mark>\$4 </mark>	
Recyclables (up to 10 cubic yards per year for residents only)	\$0 per cubic yard	
Tires		
Auto, off rim	<mark>\$5</mark> <u>\$6</u> per each	
Auto, on rim	\$10	
Truck, off rim	\$25	
Truck, on rim	\$35	
Yard waste		
Brush (up to 10 cubic yards per year)	<mark>\$5</mark>	
Grass/leaves/garden debris (up to 5 cubic yards per year)	\$0 per cubic yard	
Small LP tank (empty)	\$10 \$11 per each	